HB0081/908475/1

BY: Judicial Proceedings Committee

AMENDMENTS TO HOUSE BILL 81

(Third Reading File Bill)

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1, in line 2, strike "and Unnatural or Perverted Sexual Practice"; in line 3, strike "crimes" and substitute "crime"; in lines 3 and 4, strike "and unnatural or perverted sexual practice"; and in line 19, strike "and 3–322".

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 3, strike beginning with the bracket in line 2 down through "(6)" in line 3; and in lines 3 and 4, strike "] ANY OTHER SEXUAL CONDUCT THAT IS CRIMINALLY PROHIBITED".

On page 4, strike in their entirety lines 11 through 28, inclusive.

On page 5, strike beginning with the bracket in line 6 down through "<u>5.</u>" in line 7; in lines 7 and 8, strike "<u>I ANY OTHER SEXUAL CONDUCT THAT IS CRIMINALLY PROHIBITED</u>"; strike beginning with the bracket in line 14 down through "<u>5.</u>" in line 15; in lines 15 and 16, strike "<u>I ANY OTHER SEXUAL CONDUCT THAT IS CRIMINALLY PROHIBITED</u>"; in lines 21, 22, 23, and 24, in each instance, strike the bracket; in line 21, strike "<u>sodomy under § 3–321 of this title or</u>"; and in lines 23 and 24, strike "<u>(II)</u>" and "<u>(III)</u>", respectively.

On page 6, in lines 11 and 12, strike "OR UNNATURAL OR PERVERTED PRACTICE, AS THOSE OFFENSES" and substitute "AS THAT OFFENSE".

On page 7, in line 6, after "sodomy" insert ", AS THAT OFFENSE EXISTED BEFORE OCTOBER 1, 2020,"; in line 7, strike "AS THOSE OFFENSES EXISTED BEFORE OCTOBER 1, 2020,"; in lines 12, 13, and 15, in each instance, strike the

HB0081/908475/1 Judicial Proceedings Committee Amendments to HB 81 Page 2 of 2

bracket; in line 13, after the semicolon, insert "<u>AND</u>"; strike beginning with "<u>sodomy</u>" in line 14 down through "<u>3.</u>" in line 15; in line 25, after "<u>degree</u>;" insert "<u>AND</u>"; and in line 26, strike "<u>Isodomy</u>; and".

On page 8, in line 1, strike "(6)"; and in lines 1 and 2, strike "] ANY OTHER SEXUAL CONDUCT THAT IS CRIMINALLY PROHIBITED".